
Merton Council
Licensing Sub-Committee

Membership
Councillor Agatha Akyigina OBE
Councillor Philip Jones
Councillor David Simpson CBE

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on: 
Date: 18 September 2017 
Time:  10.30 am
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
Agenda for this meeting

1 Appointment of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

4 Po Na Na, 82 The Broadway, Wimbledon, SW19 1RH 1 - 74

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they 
should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of 
that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members 
consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which 
may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not 
participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616.
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@merton,gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Procedure to be followed at Licensing Hearing

1. The Chair will welcome all parties and all present will be introduced/introduce 
themselves

2. The Chair will confirm the sub-committee hearing procedures, a copy of which 
was included in the notice and agenda packs sent to all parties.

3. The Chair will ask the Legal Adviser to inform those present that the sub-
committee had a briefing prior to the hearing to confirm the procedure and for 
clarification on any aspect of the application.

4. The Chair will ask Legal Adviser to confirm the process for questioning and 
whether there had been any requests for adjournments.

5. The Chair will ask the Licensing Officer if there are any technical issues they feel 
should be brought to their attention i.e. withdrawal of objector/agreed conditions
(Note: If all objections are withdrawn then the Sub-Committee may go straight to 
point 14. 
If all conditions are agreed by all parties then the Sub-Committee may go straight to 
point 14)

6. The Applicant will present their case.  Questions can then be asked of the 
Applicant by the Responsible Authorities, the interested parties and members of 
the Sub-Committee.

7. The Responsible Authorities will present their case.  Questions can then be 
asked of the Responsible Authorities by  the Applicant, the interested parties, and 
members of the Sub-Committee.

8. Presentation by any interested party.  Questions can then be asked of the 
interested party by the Applicants, the Responsible Authorities and members of 
the Sub-Committee.

9. The Chair will ask the Licensing Officer for any comments/ clarifications

10. The Chair will ask the Legal Adviser for any comments/clarifications

11. The Chair will invite closing statements by the responsible authorities

12. The Chair will invite closing statements by the interested parties

13. The Chair will invite closing statements by the Applicant

14. The Chair will announce that the Sub-Committee are retiring for private session. 
The Legal Officer and Clerk will be invited to also retire.

15. In closed session the Sub-Committee will make their decision.  They may ask the 
Legal Officer for advice during this session.

16. The Sub Committee will return and re-open for public ses
[...]
by the South London Legal Partnership will attend 

the hearing to advise the sub-committee on statutory provision and legal 
matters.

5. Licensing Officer Comments
5.1 This is an application to vary an existing premises licence.
5.2 The variation is limited to proposed alterations to the approved layout of the 

premises, a change of name of the venue to Smash and the deletion of 
existing condition 10 under Annex 3. 

5.3 Annex 3 Condition 10 reads: “That the roof terrace shall close at 11pm on 
Sundays, Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays and Thursdays, and shall close 
at 00.00 Midnight on Fridays and Saturdays.”

5.4 Five representations have been received from members of the public.
5.5 On 31 August 2017 the Applicant withdrew the application to delete existing 

condition 10 under Annex 3.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



For enquiries about this hearing please contact 
Democratic Services
Civic Centre
London Road
Morden
SM4 5DX

Telephone: 020 8545 3357
Email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Parties to the hearing
This document forms part of the notice of hearing.
The following are parties to the hearing having submitted relevant applications, notices 
or representations under the statutory provisions indicated:

Applicant
Barclub Training Limited

Statutory Authorities
None

Interested Parties
Wimbledon E Hillside Residents’ 
Association (WEHRA) 
South Park Estate Residents’ 
Association (SPERA)
Tara Dent
Sara Sharp
Sisley White

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.  

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

[...]
se read guidance note 4)   

 

Indoors  

Outdoors  

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon             Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5) 

      
            

Tue             

            

Wed             State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night 

refreshment (please read guidance note 6) 

                  

Thur             

            

Fri             Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for 

the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those 

listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance 

note 7) 

      

            

Sat             

            

Sun             

            

 

Page 14



J 
 

Supply of alcohol 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 8) 

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption 

– please tick  (please read guidance note 9)   

 

On the 

premises 
 

Off the 

premises 
 

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon             State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read 

guidance note 6) 

                  

Tue             

            

Wed             

            

Thur             Non-standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for 

the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the 

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 

      

            

Fri             

            

Sat             

            

Sun             

            

 

 

K 

 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children (please read guidance note 10). 

      

 

 

Page 15



 

 

 

L 

 

Hours premises are 

open to the public 
Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 8) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6) 

      

Day Start Finish 

Mon             

         
[...]
the fee; or  

I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made 

in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. 

 

 

  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others 

where applicable. 
 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.  

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will 

be rejected.  
 

 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE 

A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE 

WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION 

TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   

 

Part 5 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 12) 

 

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other 

duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 13).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, 

please state in what capacity. 
 

Signature 

Date       

Capacity       

 

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises 

licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance 

note 14).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.  

 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with 

this application (please read guidance note 15) 

      

Post town       Post code       

Telephone number (if any)       

X

X
X

X

X

24th July 2017

Company Secretary

Page 19



If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 

      

 

Notes for Guidance 
 

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the 

licence has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates.
[...]
ded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at 

the non-residential premises of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a school, or 

(iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and 

(b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant 

premises from: (i) the local authority concerned, or (ii) the school 

proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

 

 Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 

day, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. However, a performance 

which amounts to adult entertainment remains licensable. 

 Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on 

any day, with no limit on audience size for:    

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority 

where the entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the local 

authority;  

o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health 

care provider where the entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the 

health care provider;  

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the 

entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the school proprietor; and 

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling 

entertainment) taking place at a travelling circus, provided that (a) it 

takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, 

and (b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for 

more than 28 consecutive days. 

4. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors 

may include a tent). 

 

5. For example state type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant 

further details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified 

or unamplified. 

6. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during 

the summer months. 

7. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a 

particular day e.g. Christmas Eve. 

8. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details for the days of the 

week when you intend the premises to be used for the activity. 

9. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the 

premises’. If you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the 

premises, please tick ‘off the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please 

tick ‘both’. 

10. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to 

the use of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children regardless of 

whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not 

exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of 

gaming machines. 

11. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

Page 21



12. The application form must be signed. 

13. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided 

that they have actual authority to do so. 

14. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agents 

must sign the application form. 

15. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

 

  

 

Page 22



Devonshire House
38 York Place
Leeds
LS1 2ED

All correspondence 
should be sent to 
our Leeds office

All correspondence should be sent to our Leeds office

33 Cavendish Square
London
W1 0PW

Rotterdam House
116 Quayside
Newcastle Upon 
Tyne
NE1 3DY

Tel: 0113 234 3055

info@woodswhur.co.uk
www.woodswhur.co.uk

Directors: Patrick M Whur • Andrew J Woods • Consultant: Colin Manchester

Woods Whur 2014 Limited is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. SRA No: 613288.  Woods Whur 2014 Limited is a limited company incorporated in England and Wales 
with registered number 8973858. Woods Whur 2014 Limited is registered at Devonshire House, 38 York Place, Leeds, LS1 2ED. VAT No: 187 289 453

Dear Sir

Re: Po Na Na, 82 The Broadway, Wimbledon - Licence Variation

We write to notify you that we are instructed by BarClub Trading Limited in respect of the variation 
application for Po Na Na, 82 The Broadway, Wimbledon, which was submitted by Saadia Ahmad on the 
24 July 2017. We have been informed that the application has received representations and is listed for 
hearing on the 18 September at 10:00am. 

We have taken instructions from our clients and write to confirm that we do not wish to proceed with the 
third part of the application which is to delete condition 10 - Annex 3. We note the representations and 
confirm that condition 10 under Annex 3 will not be removed and will be complied with. 

The application therefore solely relates now to the following: 

a) Variation of the layout drawing in line with plan numbered 01D 
b) Change of name to Smash

Layout Variation Plan 01D  

Ground Floor 

The changes to the physical layout of the premises sought by this application are as follows: 

- Change of layout entrance which will see the creation of a glass style shop front
- Creation of an open kitchen
- Introduction of ping pong tables 
- Reconfiguration of seating area 
- Relocation of DJ booth 

First Floor 

- Introduction of 1 ping pong table 
- Reconfiguration of seating areas
- Reconfiguration of bar 

Our ref     AW/EH/ECL001-29-4/3494

Your ref    

Stephen Beedell 
Licensing Officer 
Regulatory Services Partnership 
London Borough of Merton and Richmond 
Upon Thames 
Civic Centre
London Road 
Morden
SM4 5DH

31 August 2017

Page 23



You will note from the above therefore that the main changes relate to the change and layout of the 
entrance on ground floor and the creation of an open kitchen. 

Change of name to Smash 

We would be grateful if you would note the following: 

- The proposal is that the premises will not trade as a nightclub anymore, there will be no dancefloor 
and whilst there will be some televisions in the premises, the sound will always be turned down. 

- The premises will trade during the day with food being a main offer to customers and with a new 
attractive glass front entrance. The premises will continue trading into the evening until the current 
closing time. There is no application to extend any hours.

- An open plan kitchen will be created which does not have any gas facilities and ventilation will be 
re-rooted internally through the existing ventilation facility.

- Table tennis tables will be provided but the premises will not be a sports bar as referred to in some 
of the representations but an experiential bar concept with free entry, food available and no 
traditional nightclub dance facilities. 

Imagery and menus

Please see attached impressions of the proposed premises together with the pizza menu and bar menu. 

Representations 

We would be grateful if this letter confirming that we are not proceeding with the application to remove 
condition 10 in Annex 3 could be forwarded to those who have made representations. We wonder in the 
circumstances whether any representations remain to the proposed structural changes principally relate to 
the introduction of an open kitchen, the change to the frontage of the premises and a reconfiguration of the 
bar on the first floor. 

We would also be happy to meet with anyone who has made representations at 5pm on the 6th September if 
a meeting would assist. If anyone would like to meet they should contact me Andrew@woodswhur.co.uk

Would you please acknowledge receipt and confirm that the letter will be sent to those who are making 
representations.

Yours faithfully 

Woods Whur

Page 24

mailto:Andrew@woodswhur.co.uk


Page 25



Page 26



Existing layout – new drawing

Page 27



This page is intentionally 
[...]
g
Subject: SMASH/PoNaNa/ Licensing variation application for 82 The Broadway

My name is Jeffrey Alexander Gunn and I live at (address redacted))
I am writing as Secretary of South Park Estate Residents' 
Association on behalf of our committee to object to this application. We have a 
number of concerns about this application.  The first is that it would seem that this 
establishment which has operated as a night club between the hours of about 10 pm 
and 3.30 am seems to be changing the way in which they wish to operate.  We have 
tolerated the late night licence as one of three establishments that operate such 
hours in our area.  However, it would seem that the owners/operators are now trying 
to be a pub/sports bar venue with a bit of food, music and entertainment included in 
their mix.  No serious problem with this except that this establishment is located in a 
Cumulative Impact Zone and it is our view that they should either be a 
pub/restaurant or a nightclub.  It is our view that opening hours should be restricted 
to 12 midnight on Friday and Saturday nights and 11.30 pm on Sundays to 
Thursdays.  They should operate similar hours to other licensed establishments in 
Wimbledon Town Centre. I cannot see how they have the space to provide the 5 
table tennis tables that they claim they will install.  Of course these tables will be 
collapsible and so I suspect this space may be used for other purposes if their 
business model is not sufficiently profitable.  It would also seem that the applicants 
are seeking to remove some of the existing conditions on their license which were 
intended to provide local residents with some noise mitigation from the impact from 
their establishment.  We especially support the residents of Kings Road and South 
Park Road who back on to these premises and reject any removal of conditions.  
Putting up notices requesting customers to leave quietly and not use residential 
properties as toilets does not always work.  We would s
[...]
, and then street sweepers each dawn 
removing from the footpaths discarded food waste, food packaging, spilt drinks and broken 
bottles/glasses, cigarette butts, not to mention vomit, urine and other unpleasantness left behind by 
the throngs of the late-night visitors to WTC.  Of course much of this is not caused by PoNaNa 
customers, but by being one of the latest opened venues, they contribute more than average to the 
problems.  Police data will show a correlation between the 'after midnight' visitors and anti-social 
behaviour, public nuisance and crime and disorder.  (see attached photos from yesterday morning)

This venue and all the businesses on the Broadway are within metres of family homes.  It is a 
euphemism to call Wimbledon a 'town' as it is a single carriageway that adjoins the residential area. 
 So any changes to the pubs/bars/clubs needs to be carefully considered, as negative impacts are felt 
almost immediately by the adjoining homeowners and their families.

Perhaps an amendment to the Opening Hours should be considered.  The applicant has 
provided via their planning application (concurrent with this application) that they have recently 
opened their first SMASH in Camden, and this will be the next venue to convert.   Given these 

Page 58



facts, we are unhappy the applicant proposes to extend their opening hours by more 
than 100%.  We would recommend the opening hours be amended to be from 11 am 
until 11 pm, and 12 or 1 pm on weekends, as are other more casual, sports-focussed 
venues similar to 'SMASH'.

This site is right across from the delightful, iconic Wimbledon Theatre. The Theatre is a listed 
building, and the proposed new SMASH signage and 'barn like' wooden frontage is entirely at odds 
with the Theatre building.   Secondly, the applicant has made no improvement to the awful 
'conservatory' space on the first floor.  The windows don't seem to have been washed, nor blinds 
replaced since it was installed in 1985.  If this is h
[...]
 open here in Wimbledon.  The 
owners perhaps should wait a year or so to refine the 'pilot' business model, before rolling it 
out.   Meanwhile, we believe this Variation request needs to be REFUSED, as the existing, 
same ownership would continue to violate at least three of the four licensing objectives.

Yours sincerely,
Leigh Terrafranca, for WEHRA

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Photograph submitted by WEHRA – “Drain for another business used by Po Na Na”

Page 61



Photograph submitted by WEHRA – “Filthy access alley to access drains for 1B
Kings Rd”

Page 62



Photograph submitted by WEHRA - “PoNaNa current front with filthy dirty first floor”

Page 63



Photograph submitted by WEHRA - “PoNaNa rubbish left in alleyway”

Page 64



Photograph submitted by WEHRA - “Rubbish from PoNaNa in unsecure shed”

Page 65



Photograph submitted by WEHRA – “Street scene local residents have to put up
with”

Page 66



Photograph submitted by WEHRA - “Sunday morning across from PoNaNa”

Page 67



Photograph submitted by WEHRA – “WTC Night Time Dis-Economy”

Page 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Po Na Na, 82 The Broadway, Wimbledon, SW19 1RH
	Variation application - Smash - July 2017
	Letter - Change to application 31 August 2017
	Existing Floor Plans
	Current Floor Plans.pdf
	Current Floor Plan.pdf
	Current floor plan 1.pdf

	Wimbledon-drawing- EXISTING.PDF

	Proposed Floor Plans
	Proposed Floor Plan.pdf
	additional plan.pdf

	Smash Moodboards
	Current Premises Licence - Po Na N

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
18 SEPTEMBER 2017
(10.35 am - 11.19 am)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors  (in the Chair), Councillor David Simpson, Councillor 
Agatha Akyigyina and Councillor Philip Jones

Andrew Woods: Solicitor/Director, Woods Whur
Lee Nicolson: Managing Director, BarClub Trading Ltd
Leigh Terrafranca: WEHRA

Stephen Beedell: Licensing Officer
Guy Bishop: Legal Officer
Amy Dumitrescu: Democratic Services Officer

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED:  That Councillor David Simpson be appointed Chair of the meeting. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

3 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

4 PO NA NA, 82 THE BROADWAY, WIMBLEDON, SW19 1RH (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair opened the meeting, introduced the Committee and advised that the 
meeting would follow the procedure as detailed in the agenda pack.

The Licensing Officer confirmed that the application had been reduced from its’ 
original form and the only variations now requested were the change of name and the 
change of layout as detailed within the plans.

Andrew Woods, speaking on behalf of the Applicant, presented the Application on 
behalf of BarClub Trading Limited, with their Managing Director also attending, noting 
that he had implemented this concept elsewhere.

The Application sought to approve minor changes within the premises. However 
given the representations received, the Applicant advised that they would provide 
further detail on the Application.

The Applicant stated that the premises had been lacking in investment and that this 
proposal was to invest £500,000 in both the exterior and interior of the premises, 
which in turn would create 50 new jobs.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

With regard to the variation of the layout and licensing plans, the Applicant explained 
the changes envisaged in the proposed plans, as shown within the agenda, and 
explained that the main changes would be to remove the dance floor, to replace the 
cloakroom with a kitchen and to move the location of the bar. The Applicant 
explained that food would be served at all times the premises was open. Noting that 
there had previously been discussions with residents about the noise from the 
premises some years ago, the Applicant advised that an extra lobby had been added 
to the proposed plans to assist with the potential for noise escape, though as far as 
they were aware there had not been any further issues since those discussions.

The Applicant advised that following receiving representations and a subsequent 
meeting with one of the residents who had objected, an agreement had been 
reached to withdraw the application to remove the condition for the rear outside area 
and to agree to have no use of the rear outside area on the roof terrace in any form 
for any licensable activities.

The Applicant stated that they had taken care to be good neighbours and that this 
would continue. They planned to improve the frontage of the premise, food would be 
served primarily from a pizza oven and that drinks would be premium priced. The 
Applicant also advised that there would be a new management team in place.

The Applicant noted that no representations had been received from any of the 
Responsible Authorities and that no changes of licensable activities or hours or 
operating conditions had been sought (as the amended application now proposed 
without removal of any conditions). 

Councillor Akyigyina asked the Applicant why the application had retained the use of 
the licensable activity of dancing on the premises licence if the dance floor had been 
removed and questioned the level of disabled access given that the toilets were 
shown in the plan to be on the first floor. The Applicant responded that there would 
be no set dance floor and they would not be having DJ’s as in the previous use of the 
premises (although a booth was retained for). They advised that there was a toilet 
downstairs, and the main toilets had always been located on the first floor.

Leigh Terrafranca, speaking on behalf of Wimbledon E Hillside Residents’ 
Association and other groups within Wimbledon, explained that she liked the changes 
and felt that it was a great idea for a premises in a family-orientated area. However 
Ms Terrafranca questioned whether the 3:30am closing time was still appropriate and 
advised that opening at 10am would be a large increase in hours, since the premises 
did not open until 10pm when it was operating as a nightclub. The Legal Officer 
clarified that there were no changes sought  to the hours in this application from the 
current licence.

Ms Terrafranca noted that the DJ booth was retained as part of the plans and the 
Applicant advised that this was as a control box, used to store the equipment only.

Ms Terrafranca suggested that there was a need to have a toilet on the ground floor.



3

The Licensing Officer advised that the application was to amend the layout and that 
the decision by the Licensing Sub-Committee could only be taken based on the plans 
that were in the application.

The Legal Officer advised that as the premises was in a Cumulative Impact Zone the 
Application would need to convince the Committee that the Applicant had overcome 
the rebuttable presumption, noting that this had been covered in the discussions.

In summary, Ms Terrafranca stated that unless the Applicant was willing to make 
concessions, the application should be refused until it was fully appropriate. 

The Applicant stated that this was an improvement on the previous premises and that 
the responsible authorities were supportive, as was the resident who they had met 
with following their representation being submitted.

The Committee retired to make their decision at 11:05.

The Committee reconvened at 11:19. The Legal Officer advised that no legal advice 
had been given during private session and the Chair relayed their decision and 
closed the meeting at 11:19.

RESOLVED: That the Licence variation is granted.


